

GAHC010224122024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5557/2024

DEEPIKA DADANI
C/O- BINEET DEY, H.NO-6, MILAN PATH, NEAR CIRCULAR PATH, RUKMINI
NAGAR, ASSAM SACHIVALAYA, KAMRUP (M), ASSAM, PIN-781006

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,
PERSONNEL-A, DEPARTMENT
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06

2:THE SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
PERSONNEL-A
DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06

3:THE JOINT SECRETARY
TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
PERSONNEL-A
DEPARTMENT

DISPUR
JANATA BHAWAN
GUWAHATI-6.

4:THE CIRCLE OFFICER
DISPUR REVENUE CIRCLE
GOVT. OF ASSAM
DISPUR
KAMRUP (M)

GUWAHATI-29

5:ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
REP. BY THE SECRETARY
JAWAHAR NAGAR
KHANAPARA. GUWAHATI-2

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR K CHOUDHURY, MR. N SARMA,MR. A KASHYAP,K
AHMED,MR. S P SHARMA

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, APSC,SC, REVENUE

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SUMAN SHYAM

ORDER

Date : 30-10-2024

Heard Mr. K. Choudhury, learned counsel for the writ petitioner.

Perused the averments made in the writ petition.

The grievance of the petitioner is that despite having cleared the Combined Competitive Examination (CCE), 2022, conducted for recruitment in the Assam Civil Service by securing 35th rank, her appointment has been unduly withheld on the ground of pendency of the verification of the residential status of the petitioner, notwithstanding the fact that all relevant documents have already been produced by the petitioner before the concerned authorities.

Mr. J.K. Goswami, learned Addl. Sr. Govt. Advocate, Assam appearing for the State seeks posting of this matter again on 08-11-2024 so as to enable him to obtain written instruction and apprise this Court the present status of the matter.

Mr. T.J. Mahanta, learned Sr. counsel assisted by Ms. P. Sharma, learned standing

counsel, APSC are present.

On the request of Mr. Goswami, let this matter be listed for motion again on 08-11-2024.

JUDGE

GS

Comparing Assistant