

GAHC010224122024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5557/2024

DEEPIKA DADANI
C/O- BINEET DEY, H.NO-6, MILAN PATH, NEAR CIRCULAR PATH, RUKMINI
NAGAR, ASSAM SACHIVALAYA, KAMRUP (M), ASSAM, PIN-781006

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,
PERSONNEL-A, DEPARTMENT
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06

2:THE SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
PERSONNEL-A
DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06

3:THE JOINT SECRETARY
TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
PERSONNEL-A
DEPARTMENT

DISPUR
JANATA BHAWAN
GUWAHATI-6.

4:THE CIRCLE OFFICER
DISPUR REVENUE CIRCLE
GOVT. OF ASSAM
DISPUR
KAMRUP (M)

GUWAHATI-29

5:ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
REP. BY THE SECRETARY
JAWAHAR NAGAR
KHANAPARA. GUWAHATI-2

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR K CHOUDHURY, MR. N SARMA,MR. A KASHYAP,K
AHMED,MR. S P SHARMA

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, APSC,SC, REVENUE

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SUMAN SHYAM**

ORDER

Date : 20-11-2024

Heard Mr. K. Choudhury, learned counsel for the writ petitioner. Also heard Ms. M. Bhattacharjee, learned Addl. Sr. Govt. Advocate, Assam appearing for the State who has once again prayed for some more time to obtain instruction in the matter.

By the order dated 30-10-2024, this writ petition was directed to be listed for motion on 08-11-2024 for obtaining preliminary instruction by the learned Govt. Advocate, Assam. On 08-11-2024 also a request was made by the learned State counsel seeking 02 weeks further time to obtain instruction. Accordingly, the matter was directed to be listed today, i.e. 20-11-2024. Today also Ms. Bhattacharjee has produced a copy of the communication dated 16-11-2024 issued by the Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Personnel (A) Department seeking some more time to obtain instruction in the matter.

In view of the above, this Court is of the opinion that this is a fit case for issuance of notice of motion.

Issue notice of motion returnable on 09-12-2024.

Since Ms. Bhattacharjee has accepted notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 4 and Ms. P.P. Das, learned counsel assisting Mr. T.J. Mahanta, learned Sr. counsel, APSC has accepted notice on behalf of respondent No. 5, service of notice is deemed to be complete in this case.

Extra copies of the writ petition, requisite in numbers, be furnished to the learned departmental counsel for obtaining instruction, if not already done.

Office to list this case for admission hearing on 09-12-2024, as a fixed item.

Interim order passed earlier to continue.

JUDGE

GS

Comparing Assistant