

GAHC010224122024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5557/2024

DEEPIKA DADANI
C/O- BINEET DEY, H.NO-6, MILAN PATH, NEAR CIRCULAR PATH, RUKMINI
NAGAR, ASSAM SACHIVALAYA, KAMRUP (M), ASSAM, PIN-781006

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,
PERSONNEL-A, DEPARTMENT
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06

2:THE SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
PERSONNEL-A
DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06

3:THE JOINT SECRETARY
TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
PERSONNEL-A
DEPARTMENT

DISPUR
JANATA BHAWAN
GUWAHATI-6.

4:THE CIRCLE OFFICER
DISPUR REVENUE CIRCLE
GOVT. OF ASSAM
DISPUR
KAMRUP (M)

GUWAHATI-29

5:ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
REP. BY THE SECRETARY
JAWAHAR NAGAR
KHANAPARA. GUWAHATI-2

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR K CHOUDHURY, MR. N SARMA,MR. A KASHYAP,K
AHMED,MR. S P SHARMA

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, APSC,SC, REVENUE

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SUMAN SHYAM**

ORDER

03.04.2025

Heard Mr. K. Choudhury, learned counsel appearing for the writ petitioner. Also heard Mr. J. K. Goswami, learned Addl. Sr. Govt. Advocate Assam appearing for the respondents, who prays for one more opportunity to file affidavit. The prayer has been opposed by Mr. Choudhury by contending that the respondents have already availed sufficient opportunities to file affidavit and any further delay in disposal of the writ petition would cause serious prejudice to the interest of his client.

Be that as it may, considering the nature of issue involved in this writ petition and the request made by Mr. Goswami, one last chance is granted to the respondents to file affidavit. Accordingly, time is granted to the respondents to file counter-affidavit on or before 25th April, 2025 by serving advance copy upon the petitioner's counsel. The petitioner may thereafter, file rejoinder, if so advised.

Registry to list this case again on 08.05.2025 as a fixed item. It is made clear that

if the respondents fail to file counter-affidavit on or before 25.04.2025, their right to file affidavit in this case shall stand struck off and the matter will thereafter be decided on merit based on the materials already available on record.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant